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PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

This matter came on for an arbitration hearing/iamch 19, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. in room 195
at the offices of the Ohio Civil Service Employeessociation, AFSCME, Local 11, AFL-CIO,
390 Worthington Road, Westerville, Ohio 43082. ¢ tiearing both parties were afforded a fair
and full opportunity to submit evidence and argutaém support of their positions. The hearing
concluded at 11:45 a.m. on March 19, 2018 and\leetiary portion of the hearing record was
closed at that time.

Post-hearing briefs were filed by the parties wité arbitrator on May 4, 2018 and were
exchanged between the parties by the arbitratdan5, 2018.

This matter proceeds under the authority of aectile bargaining agreement in effect
between the parties from July 1, 2015 through Fatyr@8, 2018, Joint Exhibit 1.

No challenge to the arbitrability of the grievamtéssue in this proceeding has been raised.
The arbitrator finds the grievance addressed lsyioceeding to be arbitrable under the language
of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement praperly before the arbitrator for review and

resolution.

AGREED ISSUE STATEMENT

Did the Employer violate Article 17 of the parti€vllective Bargaining Agreement when
it filled a Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector fiims (PCN20063518)?

If so, what shall the remedy be?



JOINT EXHIBITS

The parties agree that the following exhibits amhentic and properly admitted to the
hearing record.
1. 2015-2018 Collective Bargaining Agreement betwie State of Ohio and the Ohio Civil
Service Employees Association, Local 11
2. Electronic Grievance Trail — DPS-2017-00092-7
a. Grievance
b. Step 2 Grievance Hearing
c. ADR/Mediation
d. Arbitration
3. Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector (MCEI, 88818) Job Posting
4. State of Ohio Job Application for MCEI 2006851

a. Gary L. Eley, Grievant
b. David S. Smith, Jr., selected candidate

o

Information Sharing Agreement

o

MCEI Assessment/Interviewgunder seal)
a. Gary L. Eley, Grievant
b. David S. Smith, Jr., selected candidate

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The parties to this arbitration proceeding, theoQRivil Service Employees Association,
American Federation of State, County and Municirabloyees, Local 11, AFL-CIO, hereinafter
referred to as the Union, and the Ohio Departméfublic Safety, Division of the Ohio State
Highway Patrol, hereinafter referred to as the Exygl, are parties to a collective bargaining

agreement in effect from July 1, 2015 through Fabr28, 2018, Joint Exhibit 1.



In November 2016 the Employer posted written rottthe Employer’s intention to fill
a Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector (MCEI) pasitipay range 29, class number 23111, at the
District 1 headquarters in Findlay, Ohio. Two imt&r candidates made application to fill the
posted MCEI position, David S. Smith, Jr. and thev@ant, Gary L. Eley.

The Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector classifaraspecification describes the purpose
of this classification to be the performance opm&ions of commercial motor vehicles and drivers
to ensure compliance with state and federal sadaty economic regulations, and to provide
assistance to law enforcement personnel in investigs of commercial vehicle crashes. As an
incumbent of a full performance level position, atbr Carrier Enforcement Inspector is expected
to independently perform inspections of commercrator vehicles and drivers to ensure
compliance with state and federal safety and ecandsws, rules, and regulations. The class
concept in the classification specification for MiotCarrier Enforcement Inspector reads as
follows:

The full performance level class works under dimeti& requires considerable

knowledge of state & federal laws, rules & regulas, pertaining to motor carrier

industry & operations & inspection techniques idle@rto conduct independent
roadside inspections of commercial motor vehicledri&ers to ensure compliance

with federal & state regulations (e.g., brakesgsig, lights load securement, fifth

wheel, record of duty status, driver qualificatipisense, hazardous materials).

Both candidates for the posted MCEI position, Bmith and Mr. Eley, were determined
to meet the minimum qualifications for the MCEI fims and their bids were moved to the second
stage of the selection process — the applicatioa sélection device, a proficiency test and/or
assessment intended to rate applicants as autidmizegreed language in Article 17, section

17.05. Article 17, section 17.05 includes the failog language: “Selection devices (e.g.

structured interviews, written test, physical dhjlietc.) may be used at the discretion of the



Agency.”

Mr. Smith and Mr. Eley each sat for a structunegriview on December 9, 2016. Each
candidate was asked the same ten questions bleé&sarne four-person interview panel comprised
of James Feddern, Will Ogden, Chad Enderby, andgl@dsuvanSickle. Each member of the
interview panel without consultation assigned asto each response to each question from each
candidate by applying the same scoring rubrictie purpose.

The scores assigned by the interviewers to thporeses to each question from the
candidates were averaged and totaled. Based dim#ihecore for each candidate, Mr. Smith was
determined to have the higher point total and dedl¢éhe selection by the Employer for the posted
MCEI position.

On January 10, 2017 a grievance was filed with Ehgployer on behalf of Mr. Eley
charging a violation of the parties’ collective paining agreement by the Employer’s failure to
appoint Mr. Eley to the MCEI position. The Uniomt¢ends that the crux of this dispute between
the parties balances on a determination of whetieemterviewers’ scores for the grievant were
based on the grievant’s interview performance oetivr the grievant’s scores assigned by the
interview panel were based on the grievant’s exper, qualifications, and education. The Union
contends that the grievant’s thirteen years of Bgpee as a Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector
did not receive the rating such experience deseri/fes Union contends that the grievant’s
experience “would enable him/her to very easilyiqren the job duties associated with the Motor
Carrier Enforcement Inspector position.” See Ra8egle, Joint Exhibit 6.

The Union argues that the actions of the Emplayéailing to appoint the grievant to the
vacant MCEI position presents a violation of theem and spirit of Article 17, sections 17.05 and

17.06 in the parties’ collective bargaining agreetn@he Union argues that the Employer is



restricted by the language of the parties’ collecbargaining agreement to rating qualifications,
experience, and education, and emphasizes tha ihero language in the parties’ collective
bargaining agreement that would allow the seledtidre based upon a critique of an interviewee’s
performance during the interview or would allow htiblding points from any of the three
assessment factors - qualifications, experienag edncation, for “poor interview performance.”

The Union urges that the grievance be sustainddtegrievant made whole by placing
the grievant in the position he would have beehad Mr. Eley been selected to fill the posted
MCEI position in January 2017.

The Employer claims that every action taken by HEneployer in relation to the posted
position is authorized by express, specific languadhe parties’ collective bargaining agreement.
The Employer denies it violated the parties’ cdliex bargaining agreement by selecting Mr.
Smith for the posted position.

The Employer denied the grievance and the unreda@vevance was moved to final and

binding arbitration at the direction of the Union.

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

Gary L. Eley

Under direct questioning by the Union’s represtveathe grievant in this proceeding,
Gary L. Eley, identified Union Exhibit 1 as the OSKEmployee History Report (commonly
referred to as an EHOC) for Gary L. Eley that begin June 17, 1985 with Mr. Eley’s hire by the
Ohio Department of Transportation as a seasonatevan an unclassified position. This initial
employment of Mr. Eley ended on September 6, 1985.

As reported on Mr. Eley’s OAKS Employee Historyd®et, on January 6, 1986 Mr. Eley



was hired by the Ohio Department of Public SafBiyjsion of the Ohio State Highway Patrol to

serve as a Motor Vehicle Inspector, the classificatinder which Mr. Eley served until a lateral
transfer to PUCO Transportation Investigator ocetlieffective August 5, 1996. Mr. Eley served
as a PUCO Transportation Investigator until thesifecation of Mr. Eley’s position changed as a
result of a class plan change ordered by the ObmaBiment of Administrative Services, changing
the classification of Mr. Eley’s position effectivduly 20, 1997 from PUCO Transportation

Investigator to Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector

Mr. Eley continued to serve in a position clagsifMotor Carrier Enforcement Inspector
until November 17, 2009 when his employment wasitgsted. Mr. Eley was reinstated to his
position with the Ohio Department of Public Safddyyision of the Ohio State Highway Patrol
effective July 31, 2010 as a Stationary Load Limspector.

Mr. Eley moved to a Driver’s Licensedfxiner position effective November 20, 2011.

Mr. Eley served as a Driver’'s License Examinerluhine 28, 2015 at which time he
moved laterally to a position classified Motor V@hilnspector. Mr. Eley continues in a position
classified Motor Vehicle Inspector, the positioltefi by Mr. Eley when he submitted his bid on
the Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector positiosted in November 2016.

Mr. Eley confirmed that from 1997 through 2009 lmed served as a Motor Carrier
Enforcement Inspector.

Mr. Eley identified Union Exhibit 2 as the class#tion specification for the classification
series Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector. Thessification series contains the classification
Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector, class numti1a, and the classification Motor Carrier
Enforcement Inspector Supervisor, class number P21The series purpose presented in the

classification specification for the classificati@eries Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector



provides that the purpose of the Motor Carrier Ezdment Inspector occupation is to perform
inspections of commercial motor vehicles and dewerensure compliance with state and federal
safety and economic regulations and to assist ld@areement personnel with investigations of
commercial vehicle crashes. The classification ifpation for Motor Carrier Enforcement
Inspector provides that this classification is lhgerformance level class working under direction
and requiring considerable knowledge of state adéral laws, rules, and regulations pertaining
to the motor carrier industry, motor carrier opienag, and motor carrier inspection techniques to
conduct independent roadside inspections of comaiemwtor vehicles and drivers to ensure
compliance with federal and state regulations.

Mr. Eley identified Union Exhibit 3 as his offidiperformance reviews for 2009, 2010,
and 2011.

Page 1 of Union Exhibit 3 describes a review peffimin February 9, 2009 through
February 8, 2010. The date of evaluation presemtethis performance review is December 20,
2010 and identifies Mr. Eley’s position as Statigniaoad Limit Inspector.

Page 2 of Union Exhibit 3 refers to a review perfoam November 20, 2011 through
January 19, 2012. The date of evaluation presantedis performance review is January 7, 2012
and identifies Mr. Eley’s position as Driver’s Litge Examiner 1.

Page 3 of Union Exhibit 3 refers to a review peffimin January 4, 2012 through March
19, 2012. The date of evaluation presented onpérformance review is March 6, 2012 and
identifies Mr. Eley’s position as Driver’s LicenExaminer 1.

Each of the above-referenced performance reviedisated an overall satisfactory rating
and presented positive comments about Mr. Eleyikwerformance, including Mr. Eley utilizing

“... his previous knowledge of commercial inspegsido his position at the scales.” Mr. Eley is



described as quickly grasping the concepts requdwedhe daily duties of a Driver’'s License
Examiner 1 position, and in the most recent peréoroe review Mr. Eley is described as
cooperative, conscientious, and dedicated.

Mr. Eley testified that during his interview foretposted Motor Carrier Enforcement
Inspector position, in his responses to a numbeuetktions put to him by the interviewers Mr.
Eley had referred to his past experience with tpddtment of Public Safety, Division of the Ohio
State Highway Patrol, in particular the thirteerangeMr. Eley had served as a Motor Carrier
Enforcement Inspector. Mr. Eley noted that he heesnban employee of the State of Ohio for
thirty-one and one-half years.

Mr. Eley pointed out that effective June 28, 20E5hHad moved to a position classified

Motor Vehicle Inspector and continues to servéhia position.

James Feddern

James Feddern is a Public Utilities TransportaBgstem Administrator who served as
one of four interviewers of Mr. Smith and Mr. Eley December 9, 2016 for the posted Motor
Carrier Enforcement Inspector position. Mr. Feddsenves as a manager over Motor Carrier
Enforcement Inspectors.

Mr. Feddern recalled that during the interviewbf Eley for the MCEI position Mr. Eley
had provided a marginal response to question otleeahterview. Mr. Feddern recalled that Mr.
Eley had made reference to his prior employmera Botor Carrier Enforcement Inspector but
otherwise provided little information other thative done this before.”

Mr. Feddern recalled that in responding to questwo of the interview Mr. Eley had
provided an acceptable response but had providkél fhore in his answer than a reference to

sixteen years as an MCEI, without further explamatiMr. Feddern recalled that Mr. Eley

10



provided no other verbal description in responsguestion two and Mr. Feddern testified that
this very limited response from Mr. Eley, withliteyond the mention of Mr. Eley’s prior MCEI
experience, was encountered throughout the intergfeMr. Eley.

Mr. Feddern described question three of the ingsvwas prompting a marginal response
from Mr. Eley; questions five and six of the intew producing acceptable responses from Mr.
Eley; question seven eliciting a marginal respdrm@ Mr. Eley; question 8 resulting in a limited
response from Mr. Eley; and questions nine andjigng rise to acceptable responses from Mr.
Eley. Mr. Feddern recalled that Mr. Eley’s respaisethe questions put to him at the interview
had been very limited and were graded as suckgasred by the rating scale for content appearing
on each of the structured interview’s questions.

Mr. Feddern was referred to Article 17, sectior0b7 Selection, in the parties’ collective

bargaining agreement that includes the followinglaage:

If the position is in a classification whits assigned to pay ranges eight (8)
through twelve (12) or twenty-eight (28) or highire job shall be awarded to an
eligible bargaining unit employee on the basis ofldications, experience,
education and active disciplinary record.

* * *

Selection devices (e.g. structured intevyiritten test, physical ability, etc.)
may be used at the discretion of the Agency.

Under questioning by the Employer’s representafie Feddern was referred to Article
17, section 17.06, Selection Devices/Proficiengtruiments/Assessments. The first sentence of

Article 17, section 17.06 reads as follows:

The Employer may use selection devices,figgency testing and/or
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assessments to determine if an applicant meetsymimi qualifications and, if

applicable, to rate applicants pursuant to Sedtitn5.

Mr. Feddern testified that Mr. Eley’s score frone structured interview was based on Mr.
Eley’'s responses to the questions during the irdenand Mr. Feddern testified that Mr. Eley’s
responses during the interview varied little frdivhad the job before.” Mr. Feddern testified that
Mr. Eley failed to explain what he had done ini®r employment as an MCEI.

Mr. Feddern testified that there had been two aatds for the posted MCEI position and
Mr. Eley’s responses during the interview had beeny basic while Mr. Smith’s responses had
been much more forthcoming, providing a much widege of information. Mr. Feddern testified
that Mr. Smith was selected to fill the posted posi Mr. Feddern recalled that prior discipline

had played no part in reaching the selection datisi

Douglas K. VanSickle

Douglas K. VanSickle is a Motor Carrier Enforcermbrspector Supervisor assigned to
District 1. Mr. VanSickle served as one of fouremiewers of Mr. Smith and Mr. Eley on
December 9, 2016. These interviews were the firgtrviews in which Mr. VanSickle had
participated as a supervisor.

Mr. VanSickle explained that the interviewers of. @mith and Mr. Eley on December 9,
2016 did not confer with each other on the scardgetassigned to the responses to questions from
each candidate. Mr. VanSickle recalled Mr. Eleyésponse to question one as Mr. Eley’s
statement that he had filled a Motor Carrier Erdonent Inspector position formerly for thirteen
years.

As to question two posed during the December 9620terviews Mr. VanSickle recalled

that Mr. Eley had limited his response to the faat he had served for thirteen years in the siti
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of Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector from 199&tkgh 2009. Mr. VanSickle recalled that Mr.
Eley’s response to question two and other quespossd during the interview were limited to a
reiteration of the fact that Mr. Eley had formesirved as a Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector.
Mr. VanSickle agreed that someone with thirteenryeaf experience as a Motor Carrier
Enforcement Inspector would probably easily perfanenduties of a Motor Carrier Enforcement
Inspector.

Under questioning by the Employer’s representatide VanSickle agreed that thirteen
years of experience in a position does not in dniiself substantiate that someone is able to
perform the duties of that position. Mr. VanSicklaphasized the limited nature of the responses
from Mr. Eley, answers in which very little detaihs offered.

Mr. VanSickle recalled that Mr. Smith, the othandidate for the posted MCEI position,
had gone on at great length about his work expegiemd his understanding of the duties and
responsibilities of the Motor Carrier Enforcemeamtpgector position. Mr. VanSickle testified that
Mr. Smith had had no previous experience as a MGtrier Enforcement Inspector but had
elaborated at great length and in detail his urtdedsng of what the posted position required in
terms of job duties.

Mr. VanSickle testified that prior discipline hgthyed no part in the selection process

followed in filling the posted MCEI position.

Will Ogden

Will Ogden is a Sergeant with the Ohio State Higiawatrol and served as one of the four
interviewers of Mr. Smith and Mr. Eley on DecemBeR016 for the posted MCEI position.
Mr. Ogden recalled that in response to questiom Mv. Eley had asserted that he had

sixteen years of experience as a Motor Carrier i€efoent Inspector, and twelve years of

13



experience as a Motor Vehicle Inspector. Mr. Ogaralled Mr. Eley stating that he had served
as a scale operator, asserting that he meetstak @fualifications for the position to be filled.

Mr. Ogden testified that the number of years sgitwe Mr. Eley in an MCEI position, in
an MVI position, and in a Scale Operator positi@swhe only information provided by Mr. Eley.
No other detail was offered. Mr. Ogden noted treahas known Mr. Eley since 2005 and knows
Mr. Eley to have served for a number of years Eotor Carrier Enforcement Inspector.

Mr. Ogden explained that there had been one iostahmisconduct when Mr. Eley had
responded to a traffic scene where he was arréstexperating a motor vehicle while under the
influence (OMVI).

Mr. Ogden testified that he has been the superasMr. Eley for one year and during
this time period there has been no problem withBliey’s work.

Mr. Ogden recalled that during Mr. Eley’s intemvieconcerning a question about Mr.
Eley's ability to perform the job responsibilitied the Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector
position, Mr. Eley had responded that he had dbagab before and concluded his answer with
that statement. Mr. Ogden testified that this was@eptable response but provided no detail as
to either the understanding by Mr. Eley of whatXhator Carrier Enforcement Inspector position
entailed or why his abilities and past experienggpsrted the conclusion that he would be able to
perform the job duties of the position to be filled

Under questioning by the Employer’s representdiiveOgden agreed that the number of
years that Mr. Eley served as a Motor Carrier Esdorent Inspector does not answer questions
about Mr. Eley’s understanding of what the curjebtentailed.

Mr. Ogden recalled that Mr. Smith’s responsesihallided much greater detail than had

been provided in Mr. Eley’s responses, and confititat prior discipline had played no part in
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the selection process used to fill the posted M@isition.

Mr. Ogden noted that Motor Vehicle Inspectors aippassenger vehicles and school
buses while Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspectospé@tt commercial buses and commercial
motor vehicles.

Under redirect questioning by the Union’s représiive, Mr. Ogden testified that
experience as a Motor Vehicle Inspector (MVI) i$ cmunted as experience for service as a Motor

Carrier Enforcement Inspector (MCEI).

Chad Enderby

Chad Enderby is a Lieutenant with the Ohio Staighiay Patrol. At the time of Mr.
Enderby’s testimony in this proceeding Lieutenami& by was assigned to the Cleveland District
as a Staff Lieutenant. In 2016 Lieutenant Enderdy $erved as the Northwest Regional License
and Commercial Standards Commander. In 2016 LienteBnderby had not been Mr. Eley’s
supervisor.

Mr. Enderby served as one of the interviewers of 3ith and Mr. Eley on December 9,
2016. Mr. Enderby identified Union Exhibit 4 asiater-office communication from Lieutenant
Enderby to Captain Alwine, dated December 13, 20h6 inter-office memorandum addresses
the applicants for the posted MCEI position in Bestl — Mr. Smith and Mr. Eley. This
memorandum notes that: “Mr. Smith was very desieepuith his answers.”

As to Mr. Eley’s responses to questions duringddgsember 9, 2016 interview Lieutenant
Enderby had written in his December 13, 2016 menthren, Union Exhibit 4:

... Even though Gary has previously held the pmsitis a Motor Carrier Inspector

his answers to the interview questions were ungses@ and brief. Giving the

impression that his knowledge and experience igdonalso seeming that he did
not have a clear understanding of the job requirésn@nd duties.
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After completing interviews, the panel recommentat tDavid S. Smith be

considered for the position of Motor Carrier Enfareent Inspector.

Under questioning by the Employer’s representatitte Enderby recalled that Mr. Eley’s
answers had been short, brief, and limited to egiegs to past job performance. Mr. Enderby
recalled that Mr. Smith’s responses had been irihdery descriptive, and accompanied by
numerous examples of how Mr. Smith had appliecbhilties to his work. Mr. Enderby described
Mr. Smith as confident and exhibiting enthusiasmtf® posted position. Mr. Enderby recalled
that prior discipline did not play a role in thées#ion process for the MCEI position.

Under redirect examination by the Union’s représtve, Mr. Enderby confirmed that the
candidate selected, Mr. Smith, had had no prioreggpce as a Motor Carrier Enforcement
Inspector. Mr. Enderby noted however that Mr. Staifftrevious work experience had included
functions similar to duties required of an MCEl¢luding checking equipment. Mr. Enderby
recalled that Mr. Smith had described how his pu@mrk experience was applicable to the

responsibilities assigned to a Motor Carrier Enéonent Inspector position.

Theresa Martelli, Ph.D.

Theresa Matrtelli, Ph.D. is the testing administréor the Ohio State Highway Patrol. Dr.
Martelli has served in this capacity for twenty-@iyears.

Dr. Martelli described each interview that occdros December 9, 2016 as a proficiency
assessment instrument that was valid as to suljaiter in that the questions posed during each
interview were grounded in the duties of the positto be filled, and substantively and
procedurally consistent in that both interviews aveomprised of the same questions, before the

same interviewers, and scored in the same way.
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Dr. Martelli identified Employer’s Exhibit 1 as@ontent Validation Summary Screening
Tool for the Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspectoasdification. This summary presents a
breakdown of the points assigned to administratidi®o; communication, 20%; interpersonal,
15%; knowledge, 15%; leadership, 20%; and problelvirsy and decision making, 15%.

Dr. Martelli stated that the level of detail prded by a candidate in his responses to
interview questions is a factor to be considereith wiore detailed responses indicating greater
knowledge of what is required by the position tdilbed.

Dr. Martelli explained that the assessment appliedhe case of the Motor Carrier
Enforcement Inspector position was internally cetesit in how its measurements were taken, and
the raters in this process, the four interviewsese consistent in that each interviewer unilatgral
assigned a rating to each response from each @adaeach interview question.

Under questioning by the Union’s representative,Nlartelli was asked whether a longer
answer to an interview question was necessarigt@ibanswer, to which Dr. Martelli responded
that a longer response to an interview questionseave to offer a more detailed and informed

description of what the candidate brings to thatmosto be filled.

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

Position of the Ohio Civil Service Employees Asstion, American Federation of State, County
and Municipal Employees, Local 11, AFL-CIdnion

It is the position of the Union that between the tapplicants for the posted position of
Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector, the grievadit, Eley, was superior to the other applicant,
David Smith, in qualifications, education, and exgece. The Union notes that following a
structured interview of each applicant, David Smiths selected as the superior candidate in

gualifications, education, and experience, and UWinén asks how this could have occurred
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without a violation of the parties’ Agreement.

The Union claims that the interviewers of the agpits are mistaken but the interviewers
are not to be assigned fault because the systethigsdefective. The Union contends that the
structured interviews that were conducted wereimabmpliance with the Ohio Department of
Administrative Services’ test administration guidek. The Union points to Attachment 1 in the
Ohio Department of Administrative Services’ testaaistration guidelines which is Appendix D,
Rater Training Fact Sheet for a Structured Intevvi&€he Union argues that the raters of the
structured interviews in this case were not traioegrovided a copy of the Ohio Department of
Administrative Services’ test administration guidek, although these guidelines are available
from the Ohio Department of Administrative Servicgsbsite.

The Union notes that the U. S. Office of Persoi@hagement in a guide issued by that
office, Attachment 2, states that it is essentiatdin the persons who will administer the stroedu
interview, and asserts that interviewer trainingréases the accuracy of the interview. This
practical guide states that before or during trgnthe interviewer should receive a guide
describing the interview process in detail.

The Union notes that during the structured inemwno follow up questions were put to
the interviewees by the interviewers. Appendix Bued by the Ohio Department of
Administrative Services in its test administratiguidelines provides for follow up questions,
describing them as useful tools in the interviewcpss to clarify a candidate’s answer. These
guidelines state that by applying these guideliesnterviewer will be able to use follow up
guestions appropriately and consistently duringnéerview.

The Union notes that none of the interviewers dsk#low up questions during the

structured interviews. The Union claims that thépof an interview is to get information from
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the interviewee needed to make an informed deciSiomot to just let the interviewee sit there
and fail.” See Union’s post-hearing brief, pag&2e Union contends that an interviewee does not
know if he is providing sufficient information tbe interviewers.

The Union points out that a preponderance of emidén the hearing record indicates that
the interviewers did not compare their scores alghothe Ohio Department of Administrative
Services’ structured interview guidelines indictitat they should have compared their scores.

The Union points to the scoring key applied togtractured interviews. The first sentence
for each rating refers to the type of responseigealby the interviewee, whether detailed and
comprehensive, far exceeds; comprehensive, excaeckptable, meets; limited, marginal; or less
than acceptable, limited. Also included as pathefscoring key is: “No response.”

The Union contends that because of the breviti@fgrievant’'s responses to the structured
interview questions, the grievant was rated atielrel of meets or marginal, that is, either at an
acceptable response level or at a marginal resgemwske The Union claims that it is not until the
reader encounters the second sentence in eachgcategory that experience is considered, and
the Union claims that the ratings of “far exceealsti “exceeds” had already been eliminated from
consideration because of the shortness of the asgwevided by the grievant in his responses
during the structured interview. The Union argued by first eliminating the two highest scoring
categories because of the shortness of the grie\argwers, when experience was considered the
grievant showed himself far superior to his rivahdidate but this consideration was eliminated
from consideration, and therefore the higher ratifog the grievant’s experience were diminished
to a substantial degree by the categorizationefigpth of Mr. Eley’s answers.

The Union argues that the scoring key used forstihactured interviews in this case

violates the agreed language contained in Artigleskctions 17.05 and 17.06 by imposing a
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different standard than qualifications, educataimd experience. The Union does not claim this to
have been an intentional violation, asserting tii@contractual breach in this regard can be easily
fixed by rearranging sentences in the scoring kpsesent configuration.

As to the claim from the interviewers that the gaiet’s statement about possessing thirteen
years of experience in filling the position at issuas meaningless without greater explanation
and definition from the grievant, the Union argtlest this is nothing but a ruse raised in an attemp
to cover up what is otherwise known to be truestased at pages 4 — 5 of the Union’s post-hearing
brief:

.... We all share the understanding that actuallsfopming the specific job

previously is the best measure of potential suciceBging processes. It is a long-

standing principle that is enshrined universalljpdfoyment advertisements ask

for and require experience. The trades have usad pé experience to move from

Apprentice to Journeyman to Master for centurieheld/someone says they have

been an electrician for 20 years, you know whattieans. You don’t ask them to

explain how to install a power outlet. The conaafgime and classification is also

enshrined throughout the State of Ohio employmawnisiand rules. Only one

applicant, Gary Eley, is actually certified undéni@Civil Service Law as a Motor

Carrier Enforcement Inspector. The four subjecttenagxperts who performed

these interviews knew exactly what Gary Eley hadedior thirteen years.

The Union points to two arbitration decisions, ohhich was issued by the undersigned.
In that case the arbitrator found that a disputevben the parties about how a scoring system was
applied to the grievant raised an issue withinst@pe of the authority of the arbitrator under the
parties’ collective bargaining agreement.

In the other arbitration decision arbitrator HatByaham found that the grievant had
possessed superior experience than that possestesl suiccessful bidder.

The Union argues that the procedural errors madeaglthe interview process invalidated

the interviews. The Union claims that the griewaats never truly interviewed. This failure on the

part of the Employer, argues the Union, is due taci of training and is not the fault of the
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grievant.

The Union reminds the arbitrator in the case Inetleat the grievant is a thirty-one (31)
year employee of the State of Ohio with almostéein (13) years of experience serving as a Motor
Carrier Enforcement Inspector. The Union contertust the experience, qualifications, and
education possessed by the grievant are vastlyrisuge the experience, qualifications, and
education offered by the selected bidder, Mr. Spaitbeven (7) year employee as a Motor Vehicle
Inspector with thirty-one (31) years of experieasea motor vehicle mechanic.

The Union urges the arbitrator to sustain thevamee in its entirety and direct that the
posted position be awarded to the grievant, Gaey,Blith appropriate back pay, benefits, and
training. The Union asks the arbitrator to retainigdiction over his award for six (6) months to
assure proper execution of the award.

Position of the Ohio Department of Public Safetiiflon of the Ohio State Highway Patrol,
Employer

The Employer notes that due to the nature of tsiputle between the parties in this case, a
matter of contract interpretation, the Union musatihe burden of proof.
The Employer refers to language in Article 17 timec17.05, Selection that includes the

following:

If the positon is in a classification whighassigned to pay ranges eight (8)
through twelve (12) or twenty-eight (28) or highie job shall be awarded to an
eligible bargaining unit employee on the basis wéldications, experience, and
education and active disciplinary record. For psg®oof this Article, disciplinary
records shall not include oral or written reprimandVhen these factors are
substantially equal State seniority shall be themening factor.

* * *

Selection devices (e.g. structured interyiawtten test, physical ability, etc.)
may be used at the discretion of the Agency.
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The Employer points out that the evidence in tharimg record indicates a structured
interview was the selection device applied by theoByer in the case of the posted Motor Carrier
Enforcement Inspector position for which Mr. ElaydaMr. Smith had applied. The structured
interview was comprised of interview questions puthe applicants to demonstrate the most
qualified applicant for the position. The Employmints out that the structured interview used
was developed through a job analysis method andbleatt designed to assess whether the
candidates had the knowledge, skills, and abilitiet are required for the position to be filled.
Each structured interview resulted in a score g how well the applicants demonstrated
proficiency in the minimum qualifications of the gition. The Employer emphasizes that the
Employer exercised its right, expressed in Artitle section 17.05, to interview the candidates
for the posted position, based on the pay ranggress$to the posted position, pay range twenty-
nine (29).

The Employer recalls the testimony from Dr. Tharbartelli provided at the arbitration
hearing. In her testimony Dr. Martelli noted thia¢ job analysis utilized in the case of the Motor
Carrier Enforcement Inspector position is groundedWestern Region Intergovernmental
Personnel Assessment Council (WRIPAC) methodolotpedetermine the critical tasks and
associated knowledge, skills, and abilities ofghsition under review. The Employer recalls Dr.
Martelli’s testimony in which she described the @on Validation Summary Screening Tool,
Employer’'s Exhibit 1 that outlines the job analysisd assigns points to critical areas of the
interview. Dr. Martelli’s testimony is recalled te effect that the purpose of the assessment tool
is to rate the candidates, and Dr. Martelli stéted those who provide more detail in their answers
appropriately receive higher scores.

The Employer recalls that Dr. Martelli stated ar kestimony at the arbitration hearing that
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the structured interview for each candidate wasetby Dr. Martelli’'s staff using a statistical
analysis method known as Inter-Rater ReliabiliyisTanalysis measures the degree of agreement
among raters and provides a score reflecting homsistent the ratings given were by the
interviewers. Dr. Martelli described a perfectabiiity score as plus one (+1.0) and described an
opposite score reflecting an absence of consistasicyinus one (-1.0). The Employer recalls that
Dr. Martelli stated that in the case of the pod¥edor Carrier Enforcement Inspector position the
interview panel’s Inter-Rater Reliability score Hagen + .96.

The Employer argues that a preponderance of es&li@rthe hearing record from a variety
of witnesses described the grievant as havingdadedequately articulate information requested
during the structured interview. The Employer agytlsat the Union would have the arbitrator
believe it is the interviewer’s responsibility toterpret the candidate’s meaning in his or her
responses when, in fact, argues the Employer thteisnterviewee’s responsibility to convey the
information to the interviewer. In this regard tBenployer recalls a question put to each of the
candidates requesting a description of public ieatskills and how such skills could be used to
enhance the public image of the Ohio State Highwayrol. The Employer claims that the
grievant’s response had been ambiguous and lagkuhefail, referring only to the fact that he had
dealt with the public in the past but provided nformation as to how his skills would enhance
the public image of the Ohio State Highway Patviil. Smith provided a more detailed response,
describing his experiences in dealing with drivensl members of the public, and described his
attempts to be understanding and empathetic in @adtion.

Another question directed to each applicant reteto working under adverse conditions
and requested information about past experiencgerforming under adverse conditions. The

Employer claims the grievant was vague in his rasppstating that he had previously worked as
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a Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspector in all kinolsweather. Mr. Smith provided specific
examples of safety measures he had used to ersatréasks were completed, ensuring that
vehicles were at a safe location away from the raad making himself aware of the weather
conditions when going out on the road.

The Employer points out that in addition to thetemt portion of each question of the
structured interview there was also a separateegiethat was graded for communication. Dr.
Martelli noted that the communication competencyhia job analysis screening tool assigned
twenty percent (20%) of the overall score to ttastér. The Employer claims that because
communication is such an important component optbgtion in question, it was evenly divided
among the interview questions. By providing limitegsponses, argues the Employer, the
grievant’s communication rating was directly angh#icantly affected.

The Employer contends that the cause of the gri&s/goor performance during the
structured interview was his lack of communicatidws inability to successfully articulate
responses, and his inability to fully answer questiput to him during the structured interview.
At the arbitration hearing the Employer recalls ¢hevant saying: “... Had | known then what |
know now | would have answered the questions diffdy.” The Employer argues that this is an
acknowledgment by the grievant that his minimalpoeses during the structured interview
resulted in minimal scoring.

The Employer points out that the grievant’s pdaciplinary record played no part in the
outcome of the selection process at issue in tlisgeding. The Employer claims that the reason
for scoring the grievant lower than the selectettatate, Mr. Smith, was grounded solely in the
grievant’s lack of detail and failure to articuldtes responses. The Employer notes that the

grievant's employment was reinstated effective Nwober 17, 2009 and Mr. Eley had been
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promoted to a Driver’s License Examiner 1 on Novenftf), 2011 and then subsequently laterally
transferred to his current position in the Licegsamd Commercial Standards Unit. The Employer
argues there is no indication of any bias or piiepithased upon prior discipline involving Mr.
Eley.

The Employer recalls the testimony Motor Carriefdecement Manager James Feddern,
a member of the structured interview panel whafiedtat the arbitration hearing herein: “The
Employee needs to be specific, articulate in threarview. It makes for an even playing field.”
The Employer believes this statement to be at #aetlof this matter and notes that at no time did
the Employer anticipate or infer meaning in theegant's responses to the questions put to him,
for to do so, argues the Employer, would produpkaging field that was not even. The Employer
contends that the language of Article 17, sectio®3.is intended to even the playing field and to
afford an opportunity to all bargaining unit empt@g to demonstrate how he/she rates in terms of
gualifications, experience, and education. The ©Bygl notes that the structured interviews
comprised the mechanism that measured those ggaldr the posted MCEI position, and the
power to use a selection device to measure appdigauspecifically and expressly granted to the
Employer by language in Article 17, section 17.0€e parties’ Agreement.

The Employer points out that if the position thatl been posted had been assigned a pay
range of twenty-seven (27) or less the posting dibialve been awarded based on bargaining unit
seniority. Because the position in question isgred a pay range of twenty-nine (29), a pay range
higher than pay range twenty-seven (27), Articlelitécts the Employer to award the position on
the basis of qualifications, experience, and edoical o this end the parties’ Agreement vests in
the Employer the right to use a selection devieg thay be a structured interview in rating the

candidates.
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The Employer argues that the issue in this casénether the Employer has the right to
select a candidate with less seniority due to theddates’ performance during a structured
interview. The Employer claims that during the @diion hearing the Union did not challenge the
legitimacy or validity of the structured interviewand the Employer points out that the structured
interviews were produced using well-establishedhmds to insure that questions related to the
position in question and were administered unifgraxthong the candidates.

The Employer points out that the grievant had lmaeare that he had not performed well
in articulating responses during the structuredrinew. The Employer claims that the Union has
failed to show how the grievant demonstrated sopeualifications, education, and experience
compared to the successful bidder, Mr. Smith, whertestimony from all four of the interviewers
at the structured interview confirmed at the adtitm hearing that the grievant had failed to
provide adequate responses to the questions pddeel.Employer reiterates that the burden of
proof must be borne by the Union in this caseefltmion is to prevail. The Employer argues that
the Union has fallen short of carrying that burdéproof and therefore the grievance should be
denied in its entirety.

The Employer concludes its post-hearing argumetritstive following:

Should this grievance be granted, it would undeentire intent of the Collective

Bargaining Agreement which is to award the positiorthe employee based on

their ability to demonstrate how he/she is the lpasididate for the position. To

grant the grievance would be unfair to the lessesdrargaining unit employees

who have prepared and performed well on the assggsm

Accordingly, the Employer requests the Arbitrat@nyg this grievance in its
entirety.
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DISCUSSION

Because the position at issue in this proceeditagor Carrier Enforcement Inspector is
assigned to pay range 29 the requirements expresseticle 17, section 17.05 apply. Article 17,
section 17.05 — Selection includes the followingglaage: “... the job shall be awarded to an
eligible bargaining unit employee on the basisudliications, experience, education, and active
disciplinary record.” Both applicants, David S. 8mand Gary L. Eley, were determined to meet
the minimum qualifications necessary to fillingMEI position. Neither applicant presented an
active disciplinary record. The remaining factorsimerated in Article 17, section 17.05 are
gualifications, experience, and education.

Article 17, section 17.05 also presents the follgManguage: “Selection devices (e.g.
structured interview, written test, physical apilietc.) may be used at the discretion of the
Agency.”

Article 17, section 17.06 — Selection Devices/Riehcy Instruments/Assessments begins
with the following sentence: “The Employer may gséction devices, proficiency testing and/or
assessments to determine if an applicant meetsmamiqualifications and, if applicable, to rate
applicants pursuant to Section 17.05.”

As can be seen from the express language preseitted Article 17, sections 17.05 and
17.06 a structured interview may be used at thereliosn of the Employer as a selection device.
Under the express language of Article 17, sectibi®@ that selection device may be used to rate
applicants as authorized by language presentedticiéd17, section 17.05. There is no ambiguity
about the Employer’s authority to use a structunéerview as a selection device so long as the
selection device is applied fairly and uniformlyalbapplicants and the selection device reasonably

relates to the position to be filled.
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Beyond determining minimum qualifications and Wiegtan active disciplinary record is
presented, the factors to be assessed in selestirgplicant for the position in question under
Article 17 are experience, qualifications, and edion. The hearing record does not reflect the
difference in education between the applicants dmes the hearing record reflect that any
difference in education was a significant factorniaking the selection. Experience was a
significant differentiating factor within the setem process as expressly agreed in the language
of Article 17, sections 17.05 and 17.06.

The hearing record contains credible evidence taobating the grievant's work
experience as a Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspdaar 1997 through 2009, a period of thirteen
yearst There is nothing in the hearing record to indi¢htt Mr. Eley’s service as a Motor Carrier
Enforcement Inspector had been less than satisjadiring those years. The hearing record
reflects that Mr. Smith’s experience included segvas a motor vehicle mechanic but did not
include service as a Motor Carrier Enforcementéaspr. These circumstances were known to the
Employer at the time of the structured interviewsdecember 9, 2016.

The Union contends that the disparity betweenleapplicants in their work experience
as it relates to the position to be filled cleddyors the grievant, and the Union argues that this
substantial difference between the candidates dhmeifound to be dispositive in sustaining the
grievance herein and directing that the positiodenmeview be filled by the grievant, Mr. Eley.

The Union does not contest the express languageticie 17, sections 17.05 and 17.06
authorizing the Employer, at the Employer’s disoretto apply a selection device, including a

structured interview, to rate applicants. The Un@mgues that while the grievant’s responses to

' Mr. Eley served in a position classified PUCO Tporsation Investigator from August 5, 1996 untilateral
transfer to an MCEI position in July 1997. Becaabéhe lateral nature of the transfer, presumaléye was some
overlap in duties between these two positions.
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the questions posed during the structured intervieay not have been as florid as Mr. Smith’s
responses to the same questions, the Union renti@darbitrator that the parties’ collective
bargaining agreement refers to qualifications, eepee, education, and active discipline as
differentiating selection factors and makes noresfee to how well an interviewee performs
during the interview. The Union argues that to pieeathe grievant in this case because his
communication style is different, more reservedrerfocused than that of the longer-winded Mr.
Smith is unfair and uncalled for because althowss ldetailed than Mr. Smith’s responses, the
responses from the grievant were nonetheless murfito substantiate the vast difference in work
experience separating Mr. Eley from Mr. Smith itatien to the position to be filled, Motor
Carrier Enforcement Inspector. The Union argues tihe grievant may not be critiqued as if
performing on a stage but rather is entitled toeh&is interview substantiate his claim of
possessing far greater experience in the positidre ffilled than Mr. Smith.

The express language of Article 17, sections 1&r@b17.06 does not refer to how well an
interviewee performs in terms of facility of speedlowery rhetoric, or melodious and poetic
allusions pleasing to the ear. The Union is cortieat the grievant in this case is not required to
entertain the interview panel and the Union empeasthat the grievant is not to be rated on his
abilities as an interviewee, rather the grievait ise rated on “experience” as expressed in Articl
17, section 17.05.

It should not be forgotten that there are foufedéntiating factors enumerated in Article
17, section 17.05 — education, experience, actiseigline, and qualifications. The arbitrator
presumes that the factor qualifications would ideluinimum qualifications, those qualifications
that must be possessed to be eligible for furtlmsideration in the selection process. The

arbitrator does not, however, find the factor digdtions to be limited to minimum qualifications.
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The express language of Article 17, section 17e@fuires a consideration of each of the factors,
experience and qualifications among them.

The Employer is permitted by express languagehe darties’ Agreement to apply a
selection device that may take the form of a stmect interview, and the Employer may use such
a selection device to rate applicants. The Uni@oigect that ultimately the question of experience
is to be used to differentiate the applicants het Employer is also correct that so long as the
structured interview is consistent in its applioatito applicants and reasonably related to the
position to be filled, such a selection device rhayapplied at the discretion of the Employer and
used to determine the outcome of the selectiongsoc

This is not to say that the theatricality of thesrview performances are to determine how
they are to be rated; this is to say that the gnéwnay be required to participate in the selection
device, in this case a structured interview, argbilnloing subject his bid on the posted position to
the scoring system applied uniformly to both appiis, based on the responses from the applicants
to the same questions that comprised the structotexview so as to calculate for each applicant
an averaged and totaled score. The grievant wagqoired to perform as an actor on a stage but
the grievant was required to participate in thecttred interview, as express language in the
parties’ Agreement makes clear. The grievant redpdno the same questions posed to the other
applicant, before the same four interviewers whed&he responses of both applicants, applying
the same scoring system to both applicants. Theescassigned by the interviewers to the
responses from the applicants were averaged, dot@hel compared.

The structured interview of the applicants incldidgiestions about work experience. The
guestions put to the applicants also included imegliabout the responsibilities of the position to

be filled under the Motor Carrier Enforcement Ingpe classification specification in its present
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form. Also asked was how past work related to dlhergsponsibilities of the MCEI position. These
guestions were related to the particular job dufeke position to be filled, were posed in ideati
form to each of the applicants, and produced incdeee of Mr. Smith a lengthy and detailed
description of his work history and a descriptidrhs understanding of how his work history
related to the job responsibilities of a Motor @ariEnforcement Inspector. In contrast to Mr.
Smith’s responses, the responses from Mr. Eley Vimrted in most cases to: “I've done the job
before.”

The responses from the two applicants to eactheftén questions of the structured
interview were scored for content as it relatedetgperience and education, but also for
communication ability, a qualification that appleespecially acutely in interactions with members
of the public while on duty. Such a qualificationthis area does not appear to the arbitrator to be
outside of the factors to be considered in makisglaction under Article 17, sections 17.05 and
17.06.

The grievant determined how he wished to answergtiestions put to him during the
structured interview. The responses provided by Ry were wholly determined by Mr. Eley.
For whatever reason, Mr. Eley chose not to prowddtils of his past work history and his
knowledge of the job duties of the MCEI positiorb®filled. Mr. Eley limited his responses to a
reference to Mr. Eley’s past experience as an MGEthirteen years. Mr. Eley’s responses were
wholly voluntary and within Mr. Eley’s discretioMr. Eley’s responses were graded, averaged,
and totaled.

The arbitrator does not find in the hearing recevlence of bias or inconsistency in the
application of the structured interview to the aggoits on December 9, 2016. The same ten

guestions were put to each applicant; the samegerson interview panel observed and rated the
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responses to the questions from the applicantstrenscores assigned were averaged, totaled, and
compared under the same scoring system, with Mith@npoint total exceeding Mr. Eley’s point
total. The variances identified by the Union inptsst-hearing brief from the Ohio Department of
Administrative Services’ administrative test guidek, including a Rater Training Fact Sheet for
a Structured Interview, and interview guidelinesuiesd by the United States Office of Personnel
Management do not persuade the arbitrator thatsthectured interviews as applied were
illegitimate or invalid. The Employer’s discretian applying a selection device, including a
structured interview, allows the differences idied by the Union. Without evidence of some
internal inconsistency or bias, the arbitrator §imd reason to invalidate the results of the select
device applied by the Employer.

The arbitrator finds the Employer possessed tlieosity under express language in the
parties’ collective bargaining agreement to applebection device in the form of a structured
interview to determine the selection of the applic®r the posted Motor Carrier Enforcement
Inspector position. Having shown the Employer’shauty for the application of such a selection
device, and having shown that such a selectioncdewas applied, the Union was afforded an
opportunity to substantiate by a preponderancevafeace the unfair or biased nature of the
selection device, or the lack of uniformity in agiply the selection device, or a lack of consistency
in scoring under the selection device. The arlatrdbes not find a preponderance of evidence
disqualifying the structured interview, the selectidevice applied by the Employer, as having
been unfairly applied or applied with bias or apglinconsistently between the applicants. The
arbitrator also finds that differentiating factergoressed in Article 17, section 17.05 to be used i
making the selection — experience, education, ficetions, and active discipline, were

appropriately considered and applied through thpdiegdion of the selection device.
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In the absence of such invalidating evidence thérator declines to grant the grievance,

finding no proven violation of the parties’ colle& bargaining agreement.

AWARD

1. The grievance at issue in this proceeding is aibiérand properly before the arbitrator for

review and resolution.

2. The selection device applied to the selectimtgss in this case was neither internally

inconsistent nor disconnected from the duties efbsition to be filled.

3. The selection device applied by the Emplayas within the discretion of the Employer

under Article 17, sections 17.05 and 17.06.

4. The Employer did not violate Article 17 of tharties’ Collective Bargaining Agreement

when it filled a Motor Carrier Enforcement Inspegbosition (PCN20063518).

5. The grievance is denied.

Howawrd D. SUlner

Howard D. Silver, Esquire
Arbitrator

500 City Park Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215
howard-silver@att.net

Columbus, Ohio
June 4, 2018
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